2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.53%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.68%.

VILLAGE OF MIDLOTHIAN, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

63

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.68%) (5.68%) (6.68%)

Net Pension Liability $ 18,551,350 13,398,822 9,275,318

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 28,263,389 18,494,759 9,768,630

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 608,014 — 608,014
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,715,102 — 1,715,102
Changes of Benefit Terms (17,125) — (17,125)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability (374,436) — (374,436)
Changes of Assumptions 2,660,903 — 2,660,903
Contributions - Employer — 276,277 (276,277)
Contributions - Employees — 323,443 (323,443)
Net Investment Income — 384,769 (384,769)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,377,541) (1,377,541) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (22,223) 22,223

Net Changes 3,214,917 (415,275) 3,630,192

Balances at April 30, 2023 31,478,306 18,079,484 13,398,822

VILLAGE OF MIDLOTHIAN, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

64

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,224,430. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 259,082 (3,315,637) (3,056,555)

[…]

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.75%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.53%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.72%.

VILLAGE OF MIDLOTHIAN, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

68

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.72%) (5.72%) (6.72%)

Net Pension Liability $ 17,177,458 13,775,665 11,015,799

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 21,576,412 9,470,879 12,105,533

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 510,566 — 510,566
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,270,670 — 1,270,670
Changes of Benefit Terms (54,508) — (54,508)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 572,561 — 572,561
Changes of Assumptions 509,898 — 509,898
Contributions - Employer — 900,671 (900,671)
Contributions - Employees — 150,020 (150,020)
Contributions - Other — 5,272 (5,272)
Net Investment Income — 121,667 (121,667)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,124,024) (1,124,024) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (38,575) 38,575

Net Changes 1,685,163 15,031 1,670,132

Balances at April 30, 2023 23,261,575 9,485,910 13,775,665

VILLAGE OF MIDLOTHIAN, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,388,460. At April 30, 2023, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 815,339 (1,948,641) (1,133,302)